1	State of Arkansas
2	87th General Assembly
3	Regular Session, 2009 HCR 1003
4	
5	By: Representative Ingram
6	
7	
8	HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION
9	COMMENDING SUSAN WAGGENER ON HER SELECTION AS
10	ARKANSAS'S 2009 TEACHER OF THE YEAR.
11	
12	Subtitle
13	COMMENDING SUSAN WAGGENER ON HER
14	SELECTION AS ARKANSAS'S 2009 TEACHER OF
15	THE YEAR.
16	
17	
18	WHEREAS, Mrs. Susan Waggener, who teaches mathematics at West Memphis
19	High School, was selected as Arkansas's 2009 Teacher of the Year;
20	
21	WHEREAS, Mrs. Susan Waggener earned a Bachelor's degree in Business
22	Administration from the University of Memphis and graduated Summa Cum Laude;
23	
24	WHEREAS, Mrs. Susan Waggener graduated as the valedictorian of West
25	Memphis High School;
26	
27	WHEREAS, Mrs. Susan Waggener has been described as a "ball of fire"
28	and a "bell-to-bell" teacher whose students rush to get to school early;
29	
30	WHEREAS, Mrs. Susan Waggener was one of the creators of West Memphis'
31	"Sophomore Survival Camp," for incoming tenth graders, a mentor to novice
32	teachers, and the school's parent coordinator; and
33	
34	WHEREAS, Mrs. Susan Waggener has not only distinguished herself in the
35	teaching profession, but has contributed to the community in which she lives,
36	

1	NOW THEREFORE,
2	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EIGHTY-SEVENTH GENERAL
3	ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS, THE SENATE CONCURRING THEREIN:
4	
5	THAT the House of Representatives and the Senate commends Mrs. Susan
6	Waggener on her selection as Arkansas's 2009 Teacher of the Year.
7	
8	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT upon adoption of this resolution, an
9	appropriate copy shall be provided to Mrs. Susan Waggener by the Chief Clerk
10	of the House of Representatives.
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	